MINUTES OF THE 57" MEETING OF THE
CONVENTION CENTER AUTHORITY OF THE
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE &
DAVIDSON COUNTY

The 57" meeting of the Convention Center Authority of the Metropolitan Government of
Nashville and Davidson County (CCA) was held on March 12, 2015 at 9:00 a.m., in the
Administrative Conference Room of the Administrative Offices at the Music City Center,
Nashville, Tennessee.

AUTHORITY MEMBERS PRESENT: Waverly Crenshaw, Jr., Marty Dickens, lrwin
Fisher, Francis Guess, Vonda McDaniel, Willie McDonald, and Mona Lisa Warren

AUTHORITY MEMBERS NOT PRESENT: Vice-Mayor Diane Neighbors, Ex-Officio
Randy Goodman, Luke Simons

OTHERS PRESENT: Rich Riebeling, Charles Starks, Anne Martin, Elisa Putman,
Beverly Bennett, Jasmine Quattlebaum, Brian lvey, Mary Brette Clippard, Heidi Runion,
Natasha Blackshear, Stephanie Harris, Jim Murphy

The meeting was opened for business at 9:00 am by Chair Marty Dickens who stated
that a quorum was present.

Charles Starks introduced Aaron Haviland, new Director of Security for the Music City
Center.

The next regularly scheduled meeting is scheduled for April 9, 2015.

ACTION: Appeal of Decisions from the Convention Center Authority of the Metropolitan
Government of Nashville and Davidson County — Pursuant to the provisions of §
2.68.030 of the Metropolitan Code of Laws, please take notice that decisions of the
Convention Center Authority may be appealed if and to the extent applicable to the
Chancery Court of Davidson County for review under a common law writ of certiorari.
These appeals must be filed within sixty days after entry of a final decision by the
Authority. Any person or other entity considering an appeal should consult with private
legal counsel to ensure that any such appeals are timely and that all procedural
requirements are met.

ACTION: Francis Guess made a motion to approve the 56" Meeting Minutes of
February 9, 2015. The motion was seconded by Vonda McDaniel and approved
unanimously by the Authority.

Rich Riebeling gave an update on the Omni Estoppel Agreement and there was
discussion concerning Omni undertaking a financial package that would include its
Nashville hotel as contemplated by the original agreements.



ACTION: Willie McDaniel made a motion [i] approving a Pledge of Rights Under
Intergovernmental Project Agreement for Security Purposes between the Authority and
Omni Nashville, LLC along with the Estoppel Certificates Regarding the Development
and Funding Agreement and Room Block and Meeting Space Agreement and [ii]
authorizing Marty Dickens to finalize and execute the Pledge Agreement and Estoppel
Certificates on behalf of the Authority in substantially the form now before this meeting
or with such changes therein as shall be approved by him, his execution to constitute
conclusive evidence of the approval of any and all such changes or revisions, in the
name, and on behalf, of the Authority, and to take any further actions as he deems
necessary or appropriate in connection with the foregoing. The motion was seconded
by Francis Guess and approved unanimously by the Authority.

Francis Guess gave an update on the Finance & Budget Committee.

ACTION: Francis Guess made a motion adopting the recommendation of the Finance
& Audit Committee and approving the 2016 Fiscal Year Operating Budget funding the
activities and operations of the Music City Center. The motion was seconded by Irwin
Fisher and approved unanimously by the Authority.

Marty Dickens gave an update on the Executive Committee.

*Denotes departure of Francis Guess.

Charles Starks then gave an operations update and there was discussion (Attachment
#1).

With no additional business a motion was made to adjourn, with no objection the
Authority adjourned at 9:22 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Wi

Charles L. Starks
President & CEO
Convention Center Authority

Approved:

CCA 57™teeting Minutes
of March 12, 2015



Attachment #1
57" CCA Meeting —3/12/15

Appeal of Decisions

Appeal of Decisions from the Convention Center
Authority- Pursuant to the provisions of § 2.68.030 o
“ithe Metropoelitan Code of Laws, please take notice]
that decisions of the Convention Center Authority may
be appealed if and to the extent applicable to thel
| Chancery Court of Davidson County for review under;

common law writ of certioran, These appeals must
be fited within sixty days after entry of a final decisior
dby the Authority. Any person or other entit
onsidering an appeal should consult with private
. egal counsel fo ensure that any such appeals arel
imely and that all procedural requirements are met. =

March 12, 2015

Irwin Fisher— 11t

= Charles Robert Bone — 15

Wilie McDonald - 27t March 12, 2015

Y TR s R
RO

CCA FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE
; Music City Center

FY2016 Operating Budget




MCC FY15 Business

« FY 2015 Year-End Estimates
0256 Events
© 551,740 Attendees
© 363,939 Room Nights
0 $368,270,276 Economic Impact

MCC Future Bookings

« Events booked thru 2026:
© 424 events
0 1,898,153 attendees
0 2,221,537 total room nights

Future Bookings Include:

o National Science Teachers

< National League of Cities

o National Association of Music Merchants
o Beachbody

o Global Awakening

As of January 31,2015

Operations Expense

_Reserve Transfers,
Internal Service Fees,. $679,800
8577:600 General & Admin
§5,760,750
Insurance, $681,000_____

F&B COGS,
§2,881,800

Event Related,
$896,000

F&B Payroll,

$5,809,800 4

Total Expense - $32,752,009

—
MCC FY15 Business

« Events:
o Mary Kay
o Southern Association of Colleges and Schools
o MacDon Industries
o Emergency Medical Services

« Fiscal YTD we have hosted 24 local/non-profit
events with over 12,751 attendees

= Tours: 53 with 983 attendees

As of January 31,2015

Operations Revenue

Utility Service,
$1,255,600

Equipment, $165.300
Labor, $1,277,300
Technology, $942,200

Business Center,
846,600

ﬂ_ __AV & Rigging, $796,800

F&B, $15,103,700 % _Advertising, 18,500

“Damages, $13,100
Misc/Other, $34,700

nterest,
$3,000

Total Revenue - $28,057,800

IBE - 510,196,990 (36.3™)

e S S =
MCC Tax Collections by Year

Excludes Campus Sales Tax & TDZ
$4.5

Millions

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
""" FY12 FY13 -—FYiq ¥FY15




FY16 Total Revenue & Expenses
Operating Revenues 528,057,800
Hotel Taxes $40,264,900
Rental Car $1,517,200
Airport Departure $803,800
Campus Tax $16,556,200
TDZ $12,588,300
TOTAL REVENUE $99,788,200
Operating Expenses $32,752,009
MCC Bond Payment $36,175,332 | I
Omni Hotel Payment $9,000,000 CCA F I NA N C E & A U D IT C OMMI E E
Bnn.d Administrative _Cfm $145,200 Music Clty Center
Capital Expenses Anticipated $130,600 .
TOTAL EXPENSES $78,203,141 FY2016 Operatlng Budget

MCC/Hotel Tax Collection MCC/Hotel Tax Collection

As of December 31, 2014

MCC Portion of December 2014 Tourism Tax Collections

Nt 1%
32 Roam Reoial Variance to |
Tax Tax Vehicie Tax | Vendcie Tau |CampusTax| Tots! | FY 13-4 |
SIMIONT | 81103543 | 84z4m | $131478 | suvensrr | 4 a3 J
Augu ! 1442 3804 036 L T 083 oW1 | STO028 5122 060 | B1282088 W i 40 a0, Cavous SAied Taa SS9 TRES%
September| 1463405 | $630.517 | E10Ti43 | $80.795 S117.590 | §1009.134 w4 388" Total Tax Collections $3.564538 27.08%

Srarae | ati7acsa | srares | $1e03m | miasroms  3simase | sermn
238 502 83€ 908 $80381 E10m 247 §108837¢ 34008830 3T
ETCREN sioveel | seeowr | sasmsa | mees | | XRsTorhonal)

Caraus Saies Tav
SubTotal YTD Tax Collections.
T2 sakes Ta nzrement

Total YIT Tax Coliextions

VTO Total | $9501.688 | 53557187 | BRZIAEI | BIOEM | FIII4N | STAISI0R (BT 4O TON SSdats

§38.338,650 96.35%

Thes i e L obdccounts Audiogs These oumbe; il ™ allccounts fucior,




00000

Sineow

simsmom

Smeome

prre

mwame

7.000,000

yasecam

Saomme

2500008

Net 3% Hotel Tax_

BT IR 0E

s

1D Catimcrions  Fotal v Cabectinin

il audiect jo.chaooe b, LAccouats Budios

S0

P

Contracted Vehicle

$TsEm

2404229

"

vz Comtoartas vabine #% 1 Camracsad wapisis £ 15

11D Commrsinen  Tond Ve Gafietionn.
alAccouns fustioc,

$1200.000

R

S 0

sne000

[P

a0

[remrey

o

P

B

sham000

Comans T FT38

Commguin Tan FY TS

PR LT T S S

$21.500000

R

pasmcaon

P

snusases

s

a0

25e0000

T hiso cukaba

$2 Room Tax......

510818547
BEEEE
”mm I I
T Y i

S0 ReImTan VI 1100 Soven Tea#Y TS

S0 Gt = Toti Taar Cofactioms.

s ™ e Siog

1500000

s3800,200

1300000

CERE

300000

!

Rental Vehicle

S1E0ES

$078
S 1260761
sm’"m I |

et vahia 7Y 11 St s #Y 41 et vabiche 47 33 Ml basise Y 18 et b Y 15

I Cosction  m tod Toar Eitextions

chazoe by MO icn of Acscauns, Ao,

.. 1OIAI MCC Collections by Year
with Campus Tax ., ... w0
S s
o
P
S $30.022.775 o ™
$20.072 6%
HRim. S22815,100 byt
BALIN
— i
—
B0 00 200
00 G
#
N e L L Lo WY
i R S




=21 Events . i
o2 Sales Site Visits

© 37,408 Attendees

o5 Group Tours with 21 attendees.
This included 2 public tours with
3% attendees.

©21,589 Room Nights

0$23,964,151 Economic Impact

Convention Center
Authority

March 12, 2015







